## BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNTY RURAL TRANSIT AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06

In the matter of: 2020-2021 BUDGET

^ / - 0

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR FY 2020-21

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency (FCRTA) has prepared a comprehensive Budget reflecting anticipated revenues and expenditures for both capital and operations associated with the Agency's twenty-three (23) sub-system service providers; and

WHEREAS, the Budget was subjected to a forty-five (45) day review process; and

WHEREAS, each Member Agency's Policy Board has had the opportunity to specifically review the Budget; and

WHEREAS, each Member Agency supports the proposed Budget. And has agreed to set-aside negotiated Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds for stipulated purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has invited the general public to comment on the Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Budget must be adopted in order to continue providing the necessary financial support to the rural public transit system.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency does hereby adopt its Budget for 2020-21 totaling twelve million, one hundred and ninety-nine thousand, and eight hundred and forty two dollars (\$12,199,842).

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency this 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Signed
	David Cardenas, Chairman
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Fresno County Rural Transit Agency Duly adopted Held on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.	
Signed	
Moses Stites General Manager	r